

No. 07-1216

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MAYOLA WILLIAMS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Oregon**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JAMES S. COON
RAYMOND F. THOMAS
SWANSON THOMAS & COON
820 S.W. Second Avenue
Suite 200
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 228-5222

ROBERT S. PECK*
ANDRE M. MURA
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
777 Sixth Street, N.W.
Suite 520
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2803
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

*Counsel of Record
Additional counsel on inside cover

WILLIAM A. GAYLORD
GAYLORD EYERMAN BRADLEY P.C.
1400 SW Montgomery St.
Portland, OR 97201
(503) 222-3526

CHARLES S. TAUMAN
CHARLES S. TAUMAN, P.C.
P.O. Box 19631
Portland, OR 97280
(503) 849-9821

MAUREEN LEONARD
ATTORNEY AT LAW
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 920
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 224-0212

KATHRYN H. CLARKE
ATTORNEY AT LAW
P.O. Box 11960
Portland, Oregon 97211
(503) 460-2870

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 12

 I. PHILIP MORRIS FAILED TO FOLLOW
 LONGSTANDING AND REGULARLY
 APPLIED OREGON RULES
 GOVERNING PROPOSED JURY
 INSTRUCTIONS..... 12

 A. PHILIP MORRIS DISTORTS WHAT
 HAPPENED AT TRIAL AND IN THE
 SUBSEQUENT APPEALS..... 13

 1. The Trial Judge Did Not Rule that a
 “Harm to Non-Parties” Instruction
 Was Not Constitutionally Required,
 But Considered the Issue Settled by
 Alternate Language that Philip
 Morris Endorsed..... 13

 2. Philip Morris’s Misreading the
 Record Arises from Its Shift of
 Position on Appeal..... 17

 3. Philip Morris Conceded that the
 State Law Issues Were Unresolved

and Ripe for Decision by the Oregon
Supreme Court 18

B. PROPOSED INSTRUCTION NO. 34
CONTAINED MULTIPLE
SUBSTANTIVE AND PROCEDURAL
FLAWS 20

1. Petitioner’s No. 34 Misstated the
Relevance of the Oregon Statutory
Factors 22
2. Petitioner’s Request No. 34
Misstated the “Profit” Factor 23
3. Requested Instruction No. 34 Would
Have Tied the Amount of Punitive
Damages to the Extent of Public
Knowledge about the Risks
Associated with Smoking 23
4. Philip Morris’s No. 34 would have
encouraged the jury to punish for
harm to others 24

C. OREGON LAW REJECTING SUCH
FLAWED JURY INSTRUCTIONS IS
FIRMLY ESTABLISHED AND
REGULARLY FOLLOWED 25

1. Philip Morris Had Ample Notice of
the “Correct in All Respects”
Requirement 26
2. Circumstances Did Not Justify an
Exception to the Rule 29
3. *State v. George* is Inapposite 31

D. THE “CLEAR AND CORRECT IN ALL RESPECTS” RULE WAS APPLIED IN ITS TRADITIONAL MANNER.....	33
E. PHILIP MORRIS MISUNDERSTANDS THE MEANING OF THE RULE.....	37
1. The “Correct in all Respects” Rule is a Rule of Appellate Practice.....	38
2. The “Correct in All Respects” Rule Is Not about Preservation of Error	40
F. OREGON HAS SUBSTANTIAL AND LEGITIMATE INTERESTS IN APPLYING ITS RULES GOVERNING JURY INSTRUCTIONS	42
II. OREGON LEGITIMATELY CONSIDERED STATE LAW ISSUES ON REMAND	44
A. THE QUESTION OF THE PROPRIETY OF PHILIP MORRIS’S JURY INSTRUCTION REQUEST UNDER STATE LAW WAS PART OF THE NEW CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARD ON THIS COURT’S REMAND	44
B. THE SEQUENCE OF CONSIDERATION IS NOT FEDERALLY MANDATED	47
C. THE CASE’S PROCEDURAL CONTEXT EXPLAINS WHY STATE LAW ISSUES WERE CONSIDERED AFTER REMAND.....	50

D. FAILING TO CONSIDER
PLAINTIFF'S STATE LAW
OBJECTIONS WOULD HAVE
VIOLATED PLAINTIFFS' FEDERAL
DUE PROCESS RIGHTS 52

III. PHILIP MORRIS'S BID FOR A NEW
TRIAL IS IMPROPER..... 53

CONCLUSION..... 56

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A: Excerpts from the Transcript of
Proceedings in the United States Supreme Court
(October 31, 2006)..... 1a

APPENDIX B: Excerpts from the Transcript of
Proceedings in the Oregon Supreme Court (May 10,
2005)3a

APPENDIX C: Excerpts from the Transcript of
Proceedings in the Oregon Supreme Court
(September 11, 2007)4a

APPENDIX D: Excerpts from Defendant-Respondent
Philip Morris USA Inc.'s Brief on Remand from the
United States Supreme Court
(December 30, 2003)7a

APPENDIX E: Excerpts from Philip Morris's
Opening Brief of the Merits
(February 1, 2005) 11a

APPENDIX F: Excerpts from Defendant – Appellant Philip Morris USA Inc.’s Excerpt of Record and Appendix in the Court of Appeals for the State of Oregon, in the Estate of Michelle Schwarz, deceased, by and through her Personal Representative, Richard Schwarz, v. Philip Morris Incorporated, nka Philip Morris USA Inc., et al., (June 2003) 18a

APPENDIX G: Oregon Cases Applying Clear and Correct in all Respects Doctrine.....24a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	54
<i>Baker v. Infratech Corp.</i> , 26 P.3d 835 (Or. Ct. App. 2001)	12, 40
<i>Beaver v. Taylor</i> , 93 U.S. 46 (1876).....	35
<i>Beglau v. Albertus</i> , 536 P.2d 1251 (Or. 1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennett v. Farmers’ Ins. Co.</i> , 26 P.3d 785 (Or. 2001)	41
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	52
<i>Brigham v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 390 P.2d 669 (Or. 1964)	43
<i>Bullock v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 71 Cal. Rptr. 3d 775 (Cal. App. 2 Dist. 2008).....	40
<i>Burke v. American Network, Inc.</i> , 768 P.2d 924 (Or. Ct. App. 1989)	36
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc., v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	2, 54
<i>Dacus v. Miller</i> , 479 P.2d 229 (Or. 1971)	28
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923).....	26
<i>Duncan v. Strating</i> , 99 N.W.2d 559 (Mich. 1959)	36
<i>Estate of Schwarz v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 135 P.3d 409 (Or. Ct. App. 2006)	9, 30
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	43

<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207 (1935)	48
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2559 (2008)	10, 12, 39
<i>Harvey v. Tyler</i> , 69 U.S. 328 (1864)	35
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	26
<i>Hernandez v. Barbo Machinery Co.</i> , 957 P.2d 147 (Or. 1988).....	27, 28
<i>Hoag v. Washington-Oregon Corp.</i> , 147 P. 756 (Or. 1915).....	43
<i>Hotelling v. Walther</i> , 148 P.2d 933 (Or. 1944).....	36
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984)	26
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 128 S.Ct. 750 (2008)	43
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997)	43
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	26, 29, 30
<i>Leiseth v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 57 P.3d 914 (Or. Ct. App. 2002)	41
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	52
<i>McCaffrey v. Glendale Acres Inc.</i> , 440 P.2d 219 (Or. 1968).....	28
<i>Moe v. Eugene Zurbrugg Const. Co.</i> , 123 P.3d 338 (Or. Ct. App. 2005)	32
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	26, 47
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 360 U.S. 250 (1959)	46

<i>Order of Railroad Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944)	55
<i>Oregon ex rel. Johnson v. Dale</i> , 560 P.2d 650 (Or. 1977)	46
<i>Oregon v. Brown</i> , 800 P.2d 259 (Or. 1990).....	32
<i>Oregon v. Doern</i> , 967 P.2d 1230 (Or. Ct. App. 1998)	32
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975)	49
<i>Oregon v. Hitz</i> , 766 P.2d 373 (Or. 1988)	32
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982)	49
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 666 P.2d 1316 (Or. 1983).....	49, 50
<i>Oregon v. Mack</i> , 183 P.3d 191 (Or. Ct. App. 2008)	32
<i>Oregon v. Martin</i> , 897 P.2d 1187 (Or. Ct. App. 1995)	32
<i>Oregon v. Reyes-Camarena</i> , 7 P.3d 522 (Or. 2000)	36
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	33, 42
<i>Outdoor Media Dimensions, Inc. v. Oregon</i> , 20 P.3d 180 (Or. 2001)	53
<i>Owings v. Rose</i> , 497 P.2d 1183 (Or. 1972).....	17, 36, 37, 39
<i>Parmentier v. Ransom</i> , 169 P.2d 883 (Or. 1946)	29
<i>Patrick ex rel. Estate of Patrick v. State</i> , 36 P.3d 976 (Or. Ct. App. 2001)	43

<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Williams</i> , 540 U.S. 801 (2003)	3, 50
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1057 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roop v. Parker Nw. Painting Co.</i> , 94 P.3d 885 (Or. Ct. App. 2004)	28
<i>Schultz v. Shirley</i> , 220 P.2d 86 (Or. 1950).....	36
<i>Simpson v. Sisters of Charity of Providence in Oregon</i> , 588 P.2d 4 (Or. 1978)	28
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1686 (2007) ...	47, 48, 50, 51
<i>Sorenson v. Kribs</i> , 161 P. 405 (Or. 1916)	27, 34
<i>Stanich v. Buckley</i> , 368 P.2d 618 (Or. 1962).....	25
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 429 U.S. 501 (1977).....	46
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958)	27
<i>Sterling v. Cupp</i> , 625 P.2d 123 (Or. 1981).....	48
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	46
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	46
<i>Washington v. Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	53
<i>Wiebe v. Seely</i> , 335 P.2d 379 (Or. 1959)	27
<i>Wiley v. Young</i> , 174 P. 316 (Cal. 1918)	36

<i>Williams v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 61 P.3d 938 (Or. 2002)	3
Statutes	
ORS § 18.560(1)	2
ORS § 30.925(2)	22, 23
ORS § 30.925 (2)(c)	18
Other Authorities	
Meier, Barry, “Philip Morris Admits Evidence Shows Smoking Causes Cancer,” N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 13, 1999.....	2
Oregon State Bar, APPEAL AND REVIEW § 14.74 (2002 Supplement).....	28
Oregon State Bar, APPEAL AND REVIEW § 9.23 (2006)	29
Oregon State Bar, CIVIL PLEADING AND PRACTICE § 39.7 (2006)	29, 35
Tiersma, Peter, <i>The Rocky Road to Legal Reform: Improving the Language of Jury Instructions</i> , 66 BROOK. L. REV. 1081 (2001).....	34
Wright, Charles Alan, Miller, Arthur R., & Cooper, Edward H., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE, § 4027 (2d ed. 1996).....	26, 42
